AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 222U
SUBJECT: TAIL ROTOR GUARD SUPPORT, IMPROVEMENT
OF
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: All Model 222U Helicopters
COMPLIANCE: At Customer’s Option
DESCRIPTION:

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
21-008A11-7 Bushing 1
21-010A15-8   Bushing 1
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
TT-P-1757 Zinc Chromate Primer 1 C-201
MIL-P-23377 (note 1) Epoxy Polyamide Primer 1 C-204
NOTE 1 :
Use primer MIL-P-85582,TY1,CL2 (C-246) as an alternate for MIL-P-23377.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-222U-MM-5
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-222U-MM-5
TB 222U-03-97
   Page 3 of 11
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Forward Support Modification:
1. Remove tail rotor guard assembly 222-035-350-105. Retain hardware for re-use.
Replace any damaged hardware. Refer to BHT-222U-MM-5 for instructions. Refer
to Figure 1 for location.
-NOTE-
Bushing is only added to the RH lug of the forward support
and to the LH lug of the aft support.
2. Inspect exposed area of fitting for corrosion and damage, visually inspect area for
cracks using a 10X magnifying glass. If additional damage is found then contact
Bell Helicopter Product Support.
3. Drill and ream hole in support 222-035-168-101. Reamed hole must be
perpendicular to surface “A” to within 0.005 inch (0.13mm).  Refer to figure 2, sheet
1 for dimensions. Do not modify existing bushing install.
4.  Debur edges of hole and clean area.
-Caution-
Bushing will be thermal fit into support.  Do not apply
side loads on support while pressing in bushing.
-NOTE-
Do not ream final inside diameter of bushing 21-010A15-8 at
this time.
-NOTE-
Primer TT-P-1757 is used on bushing during Installation in
lieu of epoxy primer MIL-P-23377 to facilitate bushing
removal during future replacement.
5. Apply primer TT-P-1757 to new bushing and reamed hole.  Thermal fit new
bushing 21-010A15-8 into support while primer is still wet.  Ensure bushing is flush
with both sides of lug. Refer to BHT-ALL-SPM, section 8-10 for bushing installation
instructions. Allow primer to cure.
6. Ream inside diameter of bushing in line with opposite bushing. Refer to figure 2,
sheet 1 for dimensions.
7. Prime all bare metal areas using MIL-P-23377. Re-finish as required.
TB 222U-03-97
Page 4 of 11
Aft. Support Modification:
1. Remove tail rotor guard assembly 222-035-350-105, if installed. Retain hardware
for re-use. Replace any damaged hardware. Refer to figure 1 for location.
2. Inspect exposed area of fitting for corrosion and damage, visually inspect area for
cracks using a 10X magnifying glass. If additional damage is found then contact
Bell Helicopter Product Support.
3. Drill and ream hole in support 222-035-231-105. Reamed hole must be
perpendicular to surface “A” to within 0.005 inch (0.13mm).  Refer to figure 3, sheet
1 for dimensions. Do not modify existing bushing installation.
4. Debur edges of hole and clean area.
-NOTE-
Do not ream final inside diameter of bushing 21-008A11-7 at